

No. 18-324

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DOUGLAS LEONE, *et ux.*,

Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF MAUI, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—————◆—————

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Hawai'i**

—————◆—————
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—————◆—————

PATRICK K. WONG
Corporation Counsel

BRIAN A. BILBERRY
Deputy Corporation Counsel
Counsel of Record

DEPARTMENT OF THE
CORPORATION COUNSEL
200 S. High Street, 3rd Fl.
Wailuku, Maui, HI 96793
(808) 270-7462
brian.bilberry@co.maui.hi.us

Counsel for Respondents

December 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Appendices	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Counterstatement of the Case.....	4
I. Factual Background	4
II. Legal background	7
III. Proceedings below	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	12
I. This case is inappropriate for Review	12
A. This case does not implicate the ques- tion presented.....	13
B. Petitioners' principal issue(s) pertain to alleged error in the evidence and in- structions below.....	16
C. The County has preserved an appeal below over whether the Leones are barred from residential use.....	19
D. The County has preserved an appeal below over the trial court improperly shifting the burden of proof on eco- nomically viable use to the County	21
II. <i>Leone</i> does not conflict with <i>Lucas</i>	22
III. There is no split in authority or urgency	23
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT FILED NOVEMBER, 29, 2007 OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	App. 1
JURY TRIAL TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS, APRIL 15, 2015	App. 3
TRANSCRIPTS OF JURY TRIAL PROCEEDINGS, APRIL 28, 2015	App. 22
TRANSCRIPTS OF JURY TRIAL PROCEEDINGS, APRIL 10, 2015	App. 29
TRANSCRIPT OF 104 PROCEEDINGS, APRIL 1, 2015	App. 48
TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS, APRIL 7, 2015	App. 52
TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS, APRIL 30, 2015	App. 58
TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS, APRIL 1, 2015	App. 60
TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS, APRIL 16, 2015	App. 63
TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS, APRIL 15, 2015	App. 65
TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS, APRIL 8, 2015	App. 68
DEPOSITION OF MICHAEL MUNEKIYO, VOL. II.....	App. 72
SPECIAL VERDICT FORM.....	App. 78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bridge Aina Le'a, LLC v. Hawai'i Land Use Commission</i> , 2018 WL 3149489 (Dist. Hawai'i 2018)	18, 23
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey v. City of Monterey</i> , 95 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1996)	13, 14, 23
<i>GATRI v. Blaine</i> , 88 Hawai'i 108, 962 P.2d 367 (Haw. 1998)	19
<i>Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Leone, et al. v. County of Maui, et al.</i> , 141 Hawai'i 68, 404 P.3d 1257 (2017)	14, 15, 23
<i>Leone, et al. v. County of Maui, et al.</i> , 128 Hawai'i 183, 284 P.3d 956 (2012)	5, 20
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	13, 24
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S.Ct. 2886 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017)	25
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S.Ct. 2646, 57 L.Ed.2d 631 (1978)	8, 25, 26
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302, 122 S.Ct. 1465 (2002)	7, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
HRS § 6E-43.....	6
HRS § 6E-43.6.....	6
HRS § 205A-21.....	4
HRS § 205A-22.....	5
HRS § 205A-26.....	4
RULES	
SMA Rules § 12-202-12(c)(2)(D).....	5
SMA Rules § 12-202-12(c)(2)(F)	5
SMA Rules § 12-202-12(e)(2)(A).....	6
